RESOLUTION NO. / FOR 1935.

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, has reported in writing to the Council of said City that the sidewalk on Sherman Street South and near the West end of the North side of Lot 4, Block 4 of the City of Lebanon is in bad repair and dangerous for use by the public and that said sidewalk should be repaired, and

WHEREAS, the Council finds and ascertains that the report of the Street Superintendent herein on file is correct and that said sidewalk is in bad repair, is on a principal street of the City of Lebanon, and is subject to much use by the public, and that said sidewalk is in dangerous condition for use and should be repaired, and

WHEREAS, the Council finds that the owners or reputed owners of said property upon which said sidewalk abuts are Ed Schunke and Theodore Roth, the postoffice address of each of which is Salem, Oregon.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Council finds, ascertains and determines that the owners of said real property upon which said sidewalk abuts are Ed Schunke and Theodore Roth; that the postoffice address of each is Salem, Oregon; that said owners of the above described real property shall repair and cause to be put in good condition said sidewalk at the place herein indicated by raising the sunken parts thereof to the proper level, and by properly leveling off and smoothing up the surface of said sidewalk in the proper manner and with the proper materials as is required for the construction and maintenance of sidewalks in the cement sidewalk district of said City. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said repairs be made in accordance with the Ordinances of said City now in force and relating to the building and repairing of concrete sidewalks within the cement sidewalk district of said City within thirty days of the date of this Resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that notice to repair said sidewalk be given the owners of said real property upon which said sidewalk abuts in the manner provided by Section 223 of the Charter of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said sidewalk be repaired without plans and specifications therefor being furnished by the owners of said real property.

BE IT FULLER RESOLVED, that if said owners, of said real property, or either of them, shall fail, refuse or neglect to repair and to put in good condition said sidewalk, or any part thereof, within the time herein required, then the said Superintendent of Streets of the City of Lebanon is hereby authorized and directed to repair the same in the manner provided by the Charter of the City of Lebanon and the Ordinances governing the same and keep an accurate account of the cost of labor and materials used in the repairing of said sidewalk, and as soon as completed, report the cost of such repairs, together with a description of the property fronting on said walk so constructed, which said report shall be in writing and filed with the Recorder of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council on roll call by unanimous vote this 4th day of June, 1935.

Lebanon

Linn County, Oregon

Attest:

Lebanon

Linn County, Oregon